
 
 

9 November 2020 
 

 

Joint Staff Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 November 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership:  

 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Brian Boggis (Adur Chairman), Kevin Boram (Adur 

Vice-Chairman) and Lavinia O'Connor 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Karen Harman (Worthing Chairman), 

Paul Baker (Worthing Vice-Chairman) and Carl Walker 
 
 

 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on 25 

November 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   

 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
4. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 

Friday 13 November 2020. 
 

Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given.  
 

Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   

 

 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 
 

6. Leave Policy  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 6. 
 

7. Alcohol and Drug Policy  (Pages 17 - 48) 

 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 7. 
 

8. Exit Cap Payments  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 8. 
 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  

The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 

meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

 
 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 

to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
Democratic Services Officer  

01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Beverley Rayner 
Lawyer 

01903 221035 
beverley.rayner@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 

Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key Decision: No 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 
 
Leave Policy 
 
Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary  
 

 

 
3. Context 

3.1 The Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations changed with 
effect from 6th April 2020 to implement a statutory right to a minimum of 
2 weeks’ leave for all employed parents if they lose a child under the age 
of 18, or suffer a stillbirth from 24 weeks of pregnancy irrespective of 
how long they have worked for their employer. 

 
3.2 Parents will be able to take the leave as either a single block of 2 weeks, 

or as 2 separate blocks of one week each taken as different times 
across the first year after their child’s death. 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
17 November 2020 

Agenda Item 6 

1. Purpose  
1.1 This report seeks approval of the change to the Adur & Worthing Councils              

Leave Policy. 
1.2 The amended Adur and Worthing Councils Leave Policy is attached as            

Appendix 1.  

2. Recommendations 
2.1        The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the amended 

Leave Policy and for it to be implemented with immediate effect. 
2.2        The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head 

of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer 
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make 
minor and non-consequential amendments to the Policy at any time. 

1

Agenda Item 6



 
4. Issues for consideration 

4.1 The proposal is that instead only providing the 2 weeks bereavement 
leave under the specific legislation is that all staff are offered up to 10 
days bereavement leave as per point 7.5 of the policy (Appendix 1). 

 
4.2 As there are specific rights attached to the legislative bereavement leave 

under The Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations these 
have been detailed in Appendix A of the policy. 

 
5. Engagement and Communication 

5.1 Unison have been consulted with and agreed the change to the Leave            
Policy at JONG on 4th November 2020. 

 
6. Financial Implications 

6.1 Under our existing policies, the Council already allows up to 5 days 
bereavement leave and the cost of the first five days is already 
accommodated within our budgets. 

 
6.2 By increasing the amount of bereavement leave under the new policy, 

there is the potential for additional costs where the work associated 
with the bereaved staff member cannot be absorbed within the 
workload of the team. An example of a service which would incur 
additional costs associated with the extra 5 days include the waste 
teams where agency staff would need to be employed to cover for the 
missing team member. However, the costs would be relatively minor 
as such leave is infrequent. 

 
7. Legal Implications 

 
7.1 The 
[...]
ld under the age of 18 on or after 6 April 2020 including 

parents who suffer a stillbirth after 24 weeks of pregnancy are entitled to five days paid leave. 
From the 6 April 2020 the Council's have approved 10 days for anyone losing a loved one 
including parents who suffer the loss of a child or suffer a stillbirth at any time during their 
pregnancy. 
 

 You can take the leave as: 
- a single block of two weeks; or 
- two separate blocks of one week at different times. 
- you cannot take the leave as individual days 

 You can take the leave at the time(s) you choose, in consultation with your line manager, 
within the 56 weeks after your bereavement. You might choose, for example, to take it at a 
particularly difficult time such as your child's birthday. 

 If you have lost more than one child, you have a separate entitlement to parental 
bereavement leave for each child who has passed away. 

 If you need to take parental bereavement leave within the first 56 days after your 
bereavement, you can take the leave straight away. You do not have to provide any notice. 
Please let your line manager know no later than when you are due to start work on the first 
day on which you wish to take leave or, if that is not feasible, as soon as you can. 

 To take leave more than 56 days after your bereavement, please give your line manager at 
least one week's notice. 

 You cannot cancel any week of parental bereavement leave that has already begun. 

 When you return to work after some time off on parental bereavement leave, you generally 
have the right to return to the same job. 

 However, a slightly different rule applies if you return from time off on bereavement leave 
that follows on immediately from some maternity, adoption, paternity leave or shared 
parental leave (taken in relation to the child who has passed away), and your total time on 
leave is more than 26 weeks. 

 In these circumstances, you have the right to return to the same job, unless this is not 
reasonably practical - in which case you have the right to return to a suitable and appropriate 
job on the same terms and conditions. This rule also applies if your leave includes more than 
four weeks of ordinary parental leave (taken in relation to any child), regardless of the total 
length of the leave. (see Leave policy for details regarding  unpaid parental leave) 

  

14



 

 

11 

 

Date policy agreed with Unison: 4 November 2020  

Date agreed by Joint Staff Committee: tbc 

Date policy formally adopted: tbc 

Date for review: 3 years from formal adoption of the original new policy (1 April 2022) 

 

 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ward(s) Affected:N/A 
 
 
HR Policies - Alcohol & Drugs Policy 
 
Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary  
 

 

 
3. Context 
 

3.1 The main changes to the policy are that the consumption of alcohol 
during work hours, including lunch and break times and whilst on 
Council business is now prohibited (point 3.0 in the policy). 

 

 

Joint Staff Committee 
17 November 2020 

Agenda Item  

1. Purpose  
1.1     The report seeks approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Alcohol 

and Drug Policy.  
1.2     This policy (if approved) will replace the current Alcohol & Drugs 

Policy and Guidance dated June 2014. 
1.3     The aim of the policy is to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of 

our employees and the public and to help employees who may have 
problems with drug and alcohol abuse. 

2. Recommendations 
2.1     The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the new 

Alcohol & Drug Policy with an implementation date of 1st December 
2020. 

2.2      The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head 
of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer 
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make 
minor and non-consequential amendments to the Policy at any time. 

17

Agenda Item 7




[...]
recognises that the use of prescribed medicine, as opposed to illegal drugs can 

have an impact on an employee’s performance at work. It is not expected that this would be 

21

http://www.westsussexwellbeing.org.uk/


 

2 

grounds for disciplinary action; however, employees are advised to follow any medical 
advice given to them regarding taking prescribed medicines. 

 
1.9 It should be noted that if drug misuse and/or alcohol consumption reduces performance to 

unacceptable levels – in terms of safety, sickness absence or other factors – this may prove 
to be grounds for dismissal if counselling or other treatments are unsuccessful. 

 

2.0 Roles & Responsibilities 
 

2.1   All employees have the responsibility for adhering to this policy.  

 

2.2 Individual areas of responsibility are: 

 Corporate Leadership Team – overall responsibility for publishing and promoting 

the adoption of this policy across the Councils and ensuring that it is applied 

consistently and appropriately 

 HR team - reviewing this policy to ensure it is effective and advising managers on the 

interpretation and consistent application of the policy and on best practice 

 Managers – responsible for ensuring that the policy is implemented and for the 

consistent application of the policy and ensuring compliance with this policy across 

their teams 

 Employees – complying with the spirit and wording of this policy and to report to 

their line manager if they see anyone consuming alcohol or misusing drugs, or who 

appears to be under the influence of either. 

  

3.0 Consumption of Alcohol 
3.1    The consumption of alcohol is prohibited during work hours, including lunch and break times 

and whilst on Council business. 
 

3.2  Alcohol consumption must be managed by all staff such that no member of staff presents for 
work under the influence of alcohol. Alcohol consumption in breach of the above restrictions 
is strictly prohibited, risks the safety and comfort of other s
[...]
he Occupational Health Specialist will maintain statistical 
records of employees with alcohol, drug or solvent related problems.  Such 
statistics will not identify individual employees. 

 
 
Corporate Safety 
June 2014 
 
 

Version 
Number 

Date Alteration Reviewer 

Version 1.1 May 2007  JR 

Version 1.1 March 2009    

Version 1.2 March 2011 Joint policy sent via the HR Working 
Group 

LD 

Version 1.3 June 2014 Review – change of management 
structure (CLT), roles and responsibilities. 

LD 

 

44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Equality Impact Assessment – 
Alcohol and Drug Policy 

  

45



 

Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
Name of project/policy/strategy (hereafter referred to as “initiative”): 
 
Alcohol and Drug Policy  
 
 
 
Provide a brief summary (bullet points) of the aims of the initiative and main              
activities: 
 
To review, update and make additions to the current Adur & Worthing Councils 
Alcohol and Drugs Policy and Guidance. 
This includes:  

● more detail regarding support for employees regarding voluntary disclosure if 
they have a drug or alcohol dependency problem 

● Clarity around not consuming alcohol during work hours, including lunch and 
break times and whilst on Council business 

● New section on Drug and Alcohol screening 
 
 
Project Officer : Heidi Christmas  Date :  September 2020 
 
Stage 1: ‘Screening’ 
This stage establishes whether a proposed initiative will have an impact on  
equality groups, (age, disability, gender, race, religion/belief, sexual orientation), 
or whether it is “equality neutral” (i.e. have no effect either positive or negative).  
So for example in the case of gender impact, consider whether men and  
women are affected differently. 
 
 
Q.1. Who will benefit from this initiative? Is there likely to be a positive impact               
on specific equality groups (whether or not they are intended beneficiaries),           
and if so, how? Or is it clear at this stage that it will be equal
[...]
safeguarding               
children or adults. That list has been agreed by Unison. 
 
The screening process can identify any medication that might affect the test outcome             
to ensure that a positive test is not due to any medication being taken by the                
individual. 
 
The potential for the individual to have an underlying disability will be considered on              
a case by case basis.  
 
 
 
Q.3. Is the impact of the initiative - whether positive or negative - significant              
enough to warrant a more detailed assessment (Stage 2 - see guidance)? If             
not, will there be monitoring and review to assess the impact over a period of               
time? Briefly (bullet points) give reasons for your answer and any steps you             
are taking to address particular issues, including any consultation with staff or            
external groups/agencies. 
 

47



 

It is not considered necessary to have a more detailed assessment. The policy will              
be reviewed in three years time and at this point, the equality impact assessment will               
also be reviewed. 
 
 
 

48



Joint Staff Committee
17 November 2020

Agenda Item 8

Exit Cap Payments

Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1     The report seeks to brief the Joint Staff Committee on the following:

1.1.1  the implementation of the £95,000 cap on exit payments that came into
force on 4th November 2020.

1.1.2   the consultation regarding the Reform of the Discretionary Payments
Regulations and Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations

1.1.3   the proposal to require higher earners to repay severance payments if
they secure re-employment in the public sector within 12 months

2. Recommendation
2.1        The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to note the contents of

the current changes and reform proposals detailed in this paper
2.2        The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head

of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make
minor and non-consequential amendments to the Policy at any time.
The policies that will need to be reviewed following the outcome of
the consultation will potentially include the Councils’ LGPS
Discretions Policy and the Managing People Change Policy.

3. Context
3.1 The proposal for the £95,000 cap on exit payments was consulted on in

2019 and the relevant legislation was made on 14th October 2020 with

49

Agenda Item 8



the implementation date 21 days after that which means that the new
arrangements came into force on 4th November 2020.

3.2 This means that from the 4th November any Exit Package will be
restricted to a maximum of £95,000. The Exit Package is defined as
including any redundancy pay, any pension strain costs arising from an
early retirement and any pay in lieu of notice of more than three
months.

3.3 There are other changes contained within this legislation including:
● Cap of £80,000 on the maximum salary that a redundancy

payment can be calculated on;
● Changes to how the redundancy payments are calculated

3.4 However, under the terms of the LGPS, any employee being made
redundant either as a result of restructuring or on the grounds of
efficiency of the service who is over 55 years of age is entitled to
access their pension on an unreduced basis from the pension fund.
Any cost to the pension fund arising from early retirement is met by the
employer and is commonly known as ‘pension strain’. The cost of early
retirements can be substantial and would lead to a potential breach of
the new £95k cap. Consequently in parallel to the new Exit Payment
regulations, there is a consultation on changes to the LGPS currently
being undertaken with a view of implementing new regulations by the
end of December.

3.5 The implications of the current legal position is that provided that the
total exit package is less than £95,000 then an individual can be made
legally redundant.

3.6 However, if due to pension strain costs, the overall package exceeds
£95,000 the redundancy is not legally compliant unless the individual
agrees to use their redundancy pay to fund part of the pension strain
costs and bring the total down to below £95,000 if this is possible.

3.7 The LGA have been seeking clarification of the current position from
HMT but no guidance has yet been provided.

4. Issues for consideration
4.1 To look at any circumstances where an employee is leaving under

redundancy or efficiency of service reasons to look at what the financial

50



exit package total amounts to and consider whether it is possible for
them to leave under those circumstances at the current time.

5. Engagement and Communication
5.1 A discussion was held with Unison at JONG on 4th November 2020;

they are fully aware of the proposals and the consultation.

6. Financial Implications
6.1 The new regulations will benefit the Councils financially limiting the

maximum cost of any exit payment to £95,000.

7. Legal Implications
7.1 As mentioned above, the reform of the statutory provisions governing

exit payments to local government workers consists of three separate
elements:

7.1.1 The implementation of a £95,000 cap on exit payments, including an
employer’s contribution to pension costs (effective from 4 November
2020).

£95,000 cap on exit payments

The government introduced powers to cap exit payments in the public
sector at £95,000 in the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment
Act 2015 (as amended by the Enterprise Act 2016). This cap has now
been brought into effect by the Restrictions of Public Sector Exit
Payment Regulations 2020 (“the Exit Cap Regulations”) which will
come into effect on 4 November 2020.

The cap applies to the total amount payable when someone exits and
so applies to the total of severance payments, any pension strain cost
and notice payments in excess of three months. As the £95,000 cap
will come into force before corresponding amendments are made to the
Local Government Pension Scheme, there is an uncertainty as to how
this impacts on employees who are already in the process of exiting
employment from local authorities.

The MHCLG’s consultation on changes to the Local Government
Pension Scheme rules required to accommodate the £95k cap will not
be concluded before the cap comes into effect. This will mean that local
authorities could be faced, in certain circumstances, with an obligation
under the LGPS rules to make a pension strain payment which exceed
£95,000 to an LGPS Fund to cover the cost of early retirement on

51



redundancy, but, at the same time, local authorities are prevented by
the Exit Pay Cap Regulations from making that payment. It means that
from 4 November 2020 up to the enactment of the MHCLG further
reform proposals there is a position of legal uncertainty due to the
apparent discrepancy between the obligations on LGPS scheme
employers under the Exit Cap Regulations to limit strain cost payments,
and the requirement for administering authorities to pay unreduced
pensions to qualifying scheme members under existing LGPS
regulations. There is currently no guidance on this matter from the
government, although one is being awaited.

7.1.2 Reform of Discretionary Payments Regulations and Local Government
Pension Scheme Regulations

Reform of the Discretionary Payments Regulations and Local
Government Pension Scheme Regulations to place additional
restrictions on severance payments and limit the amounts an employer
can contribute to pension strain costs where an employee draws their
pension early as a result of exiting.

On 7 September 2020 the Government opened a consultation on
proposals for reforming exit payment terms for local government
workers. In particular, it affects employees over age 55 who will be
entitled to have their pension brought into payment if they are made
redundant and those earning above £80,000 per annum. The
consultation closes on 9 November 2020 and so it is not certain when
any changes would take effect.

The proposed changes include:

·   Capping severance payments at a maximum of 3 weeks’ pay per
year of service or 15 months’ salary

·   Imposing a maximum salary level on which calculations for
severance pay can be based (currently £80,000)

·   Preventing an employer making a discretionary redundancy payment
in addition to a payment into the LGPS (pension strain cost) except
in very limited circumstances

· Provisions to limit payments an employer can make into the LGPS
(pension strain cost) where an employee receives a statutory

52



redundancy payment (by reducing the strain cost payment by the
amount of the statutory redundancy payment)

· Making the necessary changes to the Local Government Pension
Scheme to cater for these changes and the effects of the broader
£95,000 cap.

7.1.3 Proposals to require high earners to repay severance payments if they
secure re-employment in the public sector within 12 months. There is
currently no indication of if and when this proposal will be implemented.

Background Papers
● Adur and Worthing Councils LGPS Discretions Policy
● Adur and Worthing Councils Managing People Change Policy

Officer Contact Details:-
Heidi Christmas
Head of Human Resources
Worthing Town Hall
01903 221183
heidi.christmas@adur-worthing.gov.uk

53



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
2.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social
2.1 Social Value
2.1.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues
2.2.1 Matter considered and no issues currently identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
2.3 Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
2.4 Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
3.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance
4.1 There may be implications for some of the Councils’ employee policie

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Staff Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  

 
Remote Meeting 

 
17 November 2020 

 
Councillor Brian Boggis (Chairman) 

 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Kevin Boram 
Lavinia O'Connor 

 

Karen Harman 
Paul Baker 

Carl Walker 
 

*Absent 
 
 

 
JStC/1/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

JStC/2/20-21   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on the 25 

November 2019, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

JStC/3/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest by those present. 
 
JStC/4/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
No questions had been submitted in advance. 

 
JStC/5/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 

There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 

JStC/6/20-21   Leave Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 

copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6.  

 
The report sought approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Leave Policy.  
 

The Chair introduced the Head of Human Resources to present the report.   



 
2 

 
The Officer advised the report was being considered at the Committee meeting as back 

in April 2020 the Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations changed which 
implemented a statutory right to a minimum of 2 weeks’ leave for all employed parents if 
they lost a child under the age of 18, or suffer a stillbirth from 24 weeks of pregnancy 

irrespective of how long they had worked for their employer. 
 

Members were advised that the Councils’ proposal was to provide an increase in 
bereavement leave to all staff, under 7.5 of the Leave Policy, from 5 days to 10 days.  As 
there had been specific rights attached to the legislative bereavement leave under The 

Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations, Appendix A had been attached to the 
Policy. 

 
Members raised no queries for clarification. 
 

The Committee Members voted unanimously to accept the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Decision  

 
The Joint Staff Committee APPROVED the amended Leave Policy; agreed it be 

implemented with immediate effect; and agreed to delegate authority to the Head of 
Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal 

Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-consequential amendments to 
the Policy at any time. 
 

JStC/7/20-21   Alcohol and Drug Policy 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7.  

 
The report sought approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Alcohol & Drugs Policy.  

 
The Chair introduced the Head of Human Resources to present the report.   
 

The Officer advised Members that it was a revised Policy the Committee was being 
asked to consider and if approved, would replace the current Alcohol & Drugs Policy 

Guidance dated June 2014.  
 
Members were advised the main changes to the Policy were that the consumption of 

alcohol during work hours, including lunch and break times, and whilst on Council 
business, would be prohibited.  A new section 7.0 on Drug and Alcohol screening would 

also be included whereby employees would be tested should their role be one of those 
either on one of the most safety critical roles or safety critical roles listed in Appendix 1 
and 2).  A Manager’s Alcohol or Drug Testing Checklist would also be included (Appendix 

3).  
 

A Member sought clarification as to whether the Policy covered those employees who 
had drunk the night before attending work in the morning and questioned how the safety 
critical roles had been determined. Another Member was concerned about staff who may 

have left work, enjoyed a drink at home in the evening but were called out to assist with 
an emergency situation.  How would the Policy address that situation? 



 
3 

 
The Officer confirmed that no staff were permitted to drink during working hours.  If those 

staff were in safety critical roles and a Manager believed they still appeared to be under 
the influence of alcohol or drugs, they would run through the checklist with the member of 
staff.  If necessary, the Manager would also be able to request the member of staff carry 

out a test.    
 

As to whether any consideration had been to other groups of staff appearing on the 
safety critical roles lists, the Officer advised legal advice had been sought when 
compiling the lists, and were in line with Health & Safety guidelines.  

 
On the final query, the Officer advised that should a member of staff be called out in the 

evening they would need to comply with the out of hours policy and rota and if the staff 
that work on the rota were on standby they were prohibited from consuming alcohol or 
taking drugs during their time on the rota. 

 
The Committee Members voted unanimously to accept the Officer’s recommendation. 

 
Decision 

 
The Joint Staff Committee APPROVED the new Alcohol & Drugs Policy with an 

implementation date of 1 December 2020; agreed to delegate authority to the Head of 

Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal 
Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-consequential amendments to 
the Policy at any time. 

 
JStC/8/20-21   Exit Cap Payments 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 

the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
 

The Head of Human Resources advised Members the Chief Financial Officer was also in 
attendance to answer queries on the report. 
 

The Officer advised the report was a briefing paper on Exit Cap Payments brought to the 
Committee for Member’s attention.  The Officer outlined the three elements where were:- 

 

 the implementation of the £95,000 cap on exit payments that came into force on 4 
November 2020; 

 the consultation regarding the Reform of the Discretionary Payments Regulations 
and Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations; and  

 the proposal to require higher earners to repay severance payments if they secure 
re-employment in the public sector within 12 months.  

 
The Officer’s recommendation was as outlined within the report. 
 

Members raised queries with the Officers for clarification.   
 

A Member asked the Head of Human Resources how often an Exit Cap Payment was 
made and whether it was a regular occurrence.  The Chief Financial responded that it 
was a fairly rare occurrence and did not necessarily affect only high earners.  It could 



 
4 

affect staff who were relatively low paid and over 55, where there was a cost to pension 
strain.  The Officer explained that under the current Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS), if you were made redundant over 55, you would be entitled to access your 
pension as though you had retired at retirement age.  However, it would not include 
added years, and your pension would not be actuarially reduced.  If you were made 

redundant at 55, those pension costs could be significant, and if you also had long 
service, you could be entitled to a significant redundancy payment and therefore it would 

be easy to breach the £95,000 limit even if you were earning a moderate salary.   
 
The Chief Financial Officer advised the Councils were in an unusual situation at present, 

insofar as whilst the £95,000 cap had been implemented, the LGPS regulations have not 
as yet been amended.  The Officer concluded by advising the Councils made very few 

staff redundant and hoped the new regulations would be in place towards the end of the 
year. 
 

A Member commented that he welcomed the proposal to require higher earners to repay 
severance payments if they secured re-employment in the public sector within 12 

months.  
 
Another Member agreed pension payments could easily exceed £95,000 and asked the 

Officer that if you could not reduce the payment to under that amount, would that mean 
you would be unable to make the member of staff redundant.  The Chief Financial Officer 

advised that at the moment you could not make a person lawfully redundant due to the 
commitment within the LGPS regulations. 
 

A Member agreed the Councils were in an awkward position but found it pleasing to note 
that not many staff were made redundant although he felt this may not always be the 

case.    
 
Another Member requested that any proposed changes should be agreed with the Trade 

Union to the staff’s best advantage.      
 

Due to the legal uncertainty and the potential impact on both the Councils and its 
Officers, a Member proposed the Committee at present just note the paper, until the legal 
implications are understood, with the paper returning to the Committee for further 

consideration. 
 

The Officers confirmed they were happy to bring the Policy back to the Committee for 
consideration, but made Members aware Officers needed to comply with legislation. 
 
Decision  
 

The Joint Staff Committee noted the contents of the current changes and reform 
proposals detailed in the paper; AGREED the paper return to them for further 
consideration once the legal implications were understood and AGREED to delegate 

authority to the Head of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-

consequential amendments to the Policy at any time. The policies that will need to be 
reviewed, following the outcome of the consultation, will potentially include the Councils’ 
LGPS Discretions Policy and the Managing People Change Policy. 

 
 



 
5 

 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.05 pm, it having commenced at 

6.30 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


